

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15674 Version: 0 Name: Children's Mercy Hospital - Team for Infants

Endangered by Substance Abuse program.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/31/2005 In control: (R)Anti-Drug Committee

On agenda: 10/31/2005 Final action: 11/7/2005

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with

Children's Mercy Hospital for the continuation of the Team for Infants Endangered by Substance

Abuse (TIES) program, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$75,000.00.

**Sponsors:** Dennis Waits

Indexes: CHILDREN'S MERCY HOSPITAL, COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, SUBSTANCE ABUSE

**Code sections:** 

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/7/2005	0	(R)Anti-Drug Committee		
11/7/2005	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
11/7/2005	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
11/4/2005	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
10/31/2005	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with Children's Mercy Hospital for the continuation of the Team for Infants Endangered by Substance Abuse (TIES) program, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$75,000.00.

**RESOLUTION # 15674**, October 31, 2005

**INTRODUCED BY** Dennis Waits, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney has recommended execution of a Cooperative Agreement ("Agreement"), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, for the funding of Children's Mercy Hospital's Team for Infants Endangered by Substance Abuse program ("TIES program"); and,

WHEREAS, the TIES program is a multi-agency intensive, home-based intervention program

File #: 15674, Version: 0

designed for pregnant and parenting women and their families; and,

WHEREAS, TIES program staff provides direct services in support counseling, parenting education, transportation, emergency assistance, and access to specialized pediatric medical developmental follow up; and,

WHEREAS, the TIES program is requesting Anti-Drug Sales Tax funds in the amount of \$75,000.00 to serve as a portion of the local grant match for a grant awarded by the U. S. Department of Health and Human Services in the amount of \$350,000.00 for the grant period of October 1, 2005 to September 30, 2006; and,

WHEREAS, this program is a collaborative effort involving several community organizations; and,

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney recommends the use of \$75,000.00 from the Anti-Drug Sales

Tax Fund for the requested grant match with quarterly payments of \$18, 750.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Administration recommends the execution of the proposed Cooperative Agreement; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an Agreement with Children's Mercy Hospital incorporating the TIES program proposal in the actual amount of \$75,000.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance be and hereby is

File #: 15674, Version: 0		
authorized to make all pa	ayments, including final	payment on the Agreement.
Effective Date: This Re Legislature.	solution shall be effecti	ve immediately upon its passage by a majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FO	RM:	
Acting Chief Deputy Cou	inty Counselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage		
I hereby certify that the passed on Legislature. The votes the	November 7	Resolution # 15674 of October 31, 2005, was duly, 2005 by the Jackson County
Yeas		
		Nays <u>0</u>
Abstaining		( Absent
		<u>0</u>
Date	 Mary Jo	o Spino, Clerk of Legislature
expenditure is chargeab	le and there is a cash	d to the credit of the appropriation to which the balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	008 4135 6798	
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Anti-Drug Sales Tax Grant Match Grant Match	Fund
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$18,750.00	
The remaining \$56,250.0	00 is subject to appropri	ation of the 2006 Budget.
Date	 Directo	r of the Department of Finance